Front & rear panel layout Installation

User manual

GB

CAUTION

Electrostatic discharge (ESD) can damage system components. If an ESD-controlled workstation is not available, wear an antistatic
wrist strap or touch an earthed surface before handling any PC components.

WARNING

Please be careful when unpacking and setting up this product as metal edges can cause injury if not handled with care.

FR

ATTENTION

Une décharge électrostatique (ESD) risque d’endommager les composants du systéme. Si vous ne disposez pas d'une station de travail
avec protection contre I'ESD, portez un bracelet antistatique ou touchez une surface reliée a la terre avant de manipuler les

composants de I'ordinateur. @
AVERTISSEMENT

Faites attention lors du déballage et de I'installation de ce produit car il comporte des coins métalliques coupants qui risquent de vous
blesser s'ils ne sont pas manipulés avec soin.

D
Vorsicht:
Elektrostatische Entladungen (ESD — Electrostatic discharge) kann Systemkomponenten beschadigen. Sollte ein ESD geschutzter

(@ Power button @ Reset button ® Power LED @ Hard Drive LED

Arbeitsplatz nicht vorhanden sein, tragen S tistatisches Armband or beriihren Sie eine geerdete Oberfliche bevor Sie mit . . . -
A:bs:t?;aari‘r\clcomgﬁieragegrni‘e;: ragen Sle ein antistatisches Armbana or berunren 5ie eine geeraete erflache bevor Sie mit aen @ Front I/O open|ng @ Ken5|ngton Iock hole @ Serlal port open|ngs
Warnung Antenna fitting holes @ Locking plate hole @ USB 2.0 port

Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Auspacken und beim Aufbau dieses Produktes. Scharfe Metallkanten kénnten Verletzungen hervorrufen
wenn ohne die nétige Vorsicht vorgegangen wird.

ES

CUIDADO

Descargas electrostaticas (ESD) pueden danar los componentes de su sistema. Si no puede disponer de una estacion de trabajo libre I t I I t
de electrostatica, use una mufiequera antiestatica o toque una superficie que haga tierra antes de manipular los componentes del nterna a y ou
ordenador.

PELIGRO

Por favor sea cuidadoso cuando desempaquete y ensamble este producto. Los filos de metal pueden causarle cortes o heridas si no
son manipulados adecuadamente.

PT

CUIDADO

Descargas Eletroestaticas (ESD) podem danificar componentes do PC. Caso nao tenha uma bancada especifica disponivel, utilize uma
pulseira anti-estatica ou toque uma superficie aterrada antes de manusear qualquer componente.

ATENCAO

Por favor tenha cuidado ao desembrulhar e montar este produto, as extremidades de metal podem machucar, caso o mesmo nao
seja manuseado com cuidado.

Qo
£

W
©

VESA mounting instructions

1

000000000
0000000

JP

BEXME (ESD) FEFHG - HBICEBEESX 2 ENHBDET,
ARBOB FEEETSAIC. BIBBIREFEET> TSV,
BESPESS U EBEIHILAR NSy 72EAL T BFFEEET>T<REV,

“H
SEOB (TyY) BATIHETEBISBDETOT,
FREERIRE. £y 7y TT AR, NCNHATIRES W,

00000
0000 & 9%

CN

EE
%%EEHEE(ESD)FIEE%TEW%ZEE# » EEARESD I (Rl o BFREUS LA T (R - IS R F R H iR i -
ﬁ%ﬁifﬂﬂ FERR A

ﬁ%&?%%qli%d\lbﬁlfﬁ B RS BIBLENS o

2.5" HDD / SSD

© Front panel PCB ® 5cm fan @ Internal USB 2.0 cable
® M/B mounting standoffs

Internal cable connectors

GB

(D Motherboard Screws (M3) @ 2.5” HDD/SSD screws (M3) @ Locking plate RREEE SEEEn

@ Locking plate screws (M3) (® VESA mounting screws (M4) ® Foot stand

® ot e 4 © o M T 5

FR 3-pin fan Use 2.0 Front panel 9-pin 1/0 shield

@ Vis de carte mére (M3) @ Vis pour disque dur/SSD 2,5” (M3) GB . ' abl A g herboard head
; ; ; Connect the case internal cable connectors to the corresponding motherboard headers.
%f/llaq;ef(_ie v‘erro&léléek;eM(? VCS ge Ila pl(%q\L;_e ze verrlou'l\llllgge (M3) NOTE : If the connectors are not apparent on the board consult your motherboard manual.
T Is de 'X;t'on . (M4) ocle is du socle (M3) Connecting the panel to the wrong headers may result in motherboard damage.
ampon de caoutchouc

FR
D Branchez les connecteurs de cable internes du boitier aux embases de carte mere
. . correspondantes.
® Mainboard Schrauben (M3) @ 2,5” HDD/SSD Schrauben (M3) ® Verschlussplatte REMARQUE : Si les connecteurs ne sont pas apparents sur la carte, consultez le manuel de

@ Schrauben fir die Verschlussplatte (M3) (® VESA-Montageschrauben (M4)
® Stander (@ Schrauben fir Stander (M3) Gummi-Pad

PT
(@ Parafusos para placa-mae (M3) (@ Parafusos para HDD/SSD 2.5” (M3)
® Locking plate @ Parafusos do Locking plate (M3)

® parafusos para instalacdo no suporte VESA (M4) ® Pés de apoio

@ Parafusos para pés de apoio (M3) Pad emborrachado

ES

@ Tornillos para placa base (M3) @ Tornillos de 2.5” HDD/SSD (M3)
® Placa de bloqueo @ Tornillos de la placa de bloqueo (M3)

® Tornillos de montaje VESA (M4) ® Soporte de pie

@ Tornillos del soporte de pie (M3) ® Almohadilla de goma

”»
@ IY—R—FAXY (M3) @2.5” HDD/SSD A%xY (M3) @ Av Y TL—h
@y o 7L—rERL (M3) ®VESAETARY (M4) ® 7v FREV K
@7y bREVEBRLEM3) ® JTL/8y K

CN

@ FiRig2 (M3) @ 2.5" HDD/SSD #8%2 (M3) @ HlE§Hith @ HEDIREL (M3)
® VESAZR #1822 (M4) ® ME @ MEEZ (M3) @ iR

5140162414 V1

votre carte meére. Si vous connectez le panneau aux mauvaises embases cela risque
d’endommager la carte meére.

D

SchlieBen Sie die Gehauseinternen Kabel-Anschlisse an die entsprechenden
Motherboard-AnschltiBe.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Anschliisse auf dem Motherboard nicht ersichtlich sind, schauen Sie
bitte in ihren Motherboard-Handbuch nach. Ein Anschluss des Panels an die falschen
AnschliBe kann dazu fihren, dass das Motherboard beschadigt wird.

ES

Conecte los conectores de los cables del interior de la carcasa en los correspondientes
cabezales de la placa base.

NOTA: Si los conectores no aparecen en la placa, consulte el manual de la placa base La
conexién del panel en los cabezales equivocados podria danar la placa base.

PT

Conecte os cabos internos do gabinete, nas entradas correspondentes da placa-mae.
NOTA : No caso das entradas nao estarem marcadas na placa-mae, consulte o manual da
mesma. Conectar os cabos numa entrada errada, pode danificar a placa-mae.

JP
;g%wmévﬁ—m—H@V:l7»&%%b7—x@%3*797—7»%%ﬁb
T gL TV —R— RICERT 3L YT —R— RIS 2 BBNAB D £ T,
B, CEALBEYF—R— ROV 17 L% SRR LS,

CN
AR T A AR ATk o
S S el DR RS £ SH I AR - R A

000000660
000006600
0000006000
000000000
000000600
0006 © 00¢ |2

000000008
0000606000
000000000
000000006

>
<
<
®
S
>
S
®
<

= 00000 1
© 20660©




